

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**  
**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 24245 OF 2024**  
**IN**  
**WRIT PETITION NO. 3851 OF 2024**

Abdul Kalam Shaikh & Ors. ...Applicants

**In the matter between:**

Rashmi Sanjay Panchal & Anr. ... Petitioners

**V/s**

State of Maharashtra & Ors. ...Respondents

---

Adv. Aditi S. Naikare i/by Adv. Diwakar Dwivedi for the Applicants.  
Adv. Prajot H. Jaggi a/w Adv. Daksha A Parmar for the Petitioners.  
Adv. Smita Tondwalkar for Respondent-BMC.  
Ms. Vrushali Kabare, AGP for the Respondent-State.

---

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND  
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.**  
**DATE : 20<sup>th</sup> April, 2026**

**PC.:-**

- 1) Leave to amend to implead other co-owners as Respondents, granted.
- 1.1) Necessary amendment be carried out in the record of Court and simultaneously in the copies served upon the learned Advocate for Respondent within a period of one week from today.
- 2) After the amendment is carried out, issue notice to the newly

added Respondents returnable on 15<sup>th</sup> June, 2026.

3) Learned Advocate for Petitioners is directed to supply extra copies of the duly amended Petition in the Registry of this Court within a period of two weeks from the date of effecting amendment, failing which the Petition shall stand dismissed without further reference to this Court.

4) Ad-interim relief, if any granted earlier, to continue till next date.

**(KAMAL KHATA, J.)**

**(A.S. GADKARI, J.)**